

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

EXPENSES OF DECISIONS REPORTER

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 400

479

from the officials of Jackman plantation a request therefor by June 1st of the following year.'

Sec. 3. P. L., 1935, c. 19, repealed. Chapter 19 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 399

AN ACT Relating to Compensation for Members of State Racing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 77, § 6, repealed and replaced. Section 6 of chapter 77 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 6. Compensation. The salary of the chairman of the commission shall be \$1,500 per year and the salary of each of the other members shall be \$1,200 per year, and in addition each member shall be allowed his reasonable expenses, including transportation, incurred in the performance of his duties.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 and the sum of \$900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 400

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of the Reporter of Decisions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 92, § 5, additional. Chapter 92 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 5, to read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Reimbursement for expenses. The reporter shall be reimbursed by the state for charges actually and reasonably incurred by him for clerk

ELDERLY TEACHERS' PENSIONS

CHAP. 402

480

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

hire, stationery, postage, expressage and incidental expenses, to the extent that such charges exceed the amounts he is entitled to retain out of profits to pay the same pursuant to the provisions of section 3, but such reimbursement by the state shall not exceed \$1,500 in any one year.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 401

AN ACT Relating to Court Stenographers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 100, § **185, amended.** The 1st sentence of section 185 of chapter 100 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

The chief justice of the supreme judicial court may appoint not more than 11 stenographers to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the supreme judicial court and in the superior court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the chief justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the state a salary of $\$_{7,500}$ $\$_{5,000}$ per year.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 402

AN ACT Relating to Elderly Teachers' Pensions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L. 1949, c. 445, § 2, repealed and replaced. Section 2 of chapter 445 of the public laws of 1949 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 2. Adjustments. Proper adjustments shall be made in the amounts payable to those teachers who have already been retired under the provisions of the above sections and who did not receive the increase provided for in this chapter due to the provisions of the limitation clause originally set forth therein, said adjustments to be retroactive to March 1, 1950.'

Effective August 20, 1951